### IN THE

### Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,  $et\ al.$ , Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al., Petitioners,

v.

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} \textbf{Kathleen Sebelius}, et al., \\ Respondents. \\ \end{tabular}$ 

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third and Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.

ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
212 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211
(573) 823-1256
hawleye@missouri.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL AND THIS COURT NEED NOT CONSIDER WHETHER IT APPLIES	7
A. The AIA's Text Does Not Clearly Indicate Jurisdictional Status	8
B. The Structure Of The AIA Indicates That The Statute Is Non-Juris- dictional	12
C. This Court's Precedents Confirm That The AIA Is Not Jurisdictional	14
1. Early Precedent Holds That The AIA Is Not Jurisdictional	15
2. This Court's Repeated Invocation Of Two Judicially Created Excep- tions Confirms That The AIA Is Not Jurisdictional	20
A. The Extraordinary Circumstances Exception	20
B. The No Alternative Remedy At Law Exception	21
3. This Court's Repeated Waiver Of The AIA Confirms That The AIA Is Not Jurisdictional	23
CONCLUSION	25

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Acklin v. People's Sav. Ass'n, 293 F. 392 (N.D. Ohio 1923)	
Allen v. Regents of Univ. of Georgia, 304 U.S. 439 (1938)	
Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	
Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co., 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	
Bailey v. George, 259 U.S. 16 (1922)	18
Baltic Mills Co. v. Bitgood, 12 F. Supp. 132 (D. Conn. 1935)	
Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon, 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	
Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	
Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	
Burgdorf v. District of Columbia, 7 App. D.C. 405 (D.D.C. 1896)	
Cohen v. Durning, 11 F. Supp. 824 (S.D.N.Y. 1935)	
Danahy Packing Co. v. McGowan, 11 F. Supp. 920 (W.D.N.Y. 1935)	
Dodge v. Brady, 240 U.S. 122 (1916)	18
Dodge v. Osborn, 240 U.S. 118 (1916)	18
Dolan v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010)	

Page(s)
Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co., 370 U.S. 1 (1962)passim
Frayser v. Russell, 9 F. Cas. 728 (C.C.E.D. Va. 1878)
French Mortg. & Bond Co. v. Woodworth, 38 F.2d 841 (E.D. Mich. 1930)
Gold Medal Foods v. Landy, 11 F. Supp. 65 (D. Minn. 1935)
Gonzalez v. Thaler, 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)8, 9, 13
Graham v. Du Pont, 262 U.S. 234 (1923) 18, 19
Grosvenor-Dale Co. v. Bitgood, 12 F. Supp. 416 (D. Conn. 1935)
Helvering v. Davis, 301 U.S. 619 (1937)
Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki, 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)passim
Higgins Mfg. Co. v. Page, 20 F.2d 948 (D.R.I. 1927)
Hill v. Wallace, 259 U.S. 44 (1922) 18
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723         F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)       5
Huston v. Iowa Soap Co., 85 F.2d 649 (8th         Cir. 1936)       17
Inland Mill. Co. v. Huston, 11 F. Supp. 813 (S.D. Iowa 1935)

Page(s	;)
John A. Gebelein, Inc. v. Milbourne, 12 F. Supp. 105 (D. Md. 1935)	6
Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	1
Kensett v. Stivers, 10 F. 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1880)	7
Kingan & Co. v. Smith, 16 F. Supp. 549 (S.D. Ind. 1936)	7
Kontrick v. Ryan, 540 U.S. 443 (2004) 6, 8, 22	2
Lafayette Worsted Co. v. Page, 6 F.2d 399 (D.R.I. 1925)	6
Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	0
Larabee Flour Mills Co. v. Nee, 12 F. Supp. 395 (W.D. Mo. 1935)	6
Lipke v. Lederer, 259 U.S. 557 (1922)	8
Miller v. Standard Nut, 284 U.S. 498 (1932)	4
Neild Mfg. Corp. v. Hassett, 11 F. Supp. 642 (D. Mass. 1935)	7
Pac. Steam Whaling Co. v. United States,         187 U.S. 447 (1903)	7
Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co., 157 U.S. 429 (1895) 14, 19, 24	4
Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick, 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)	4
Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell, 260 U.S. 386 (1922)	8

Page(s)
Regents of Univ. Sys. Of Georgia v. Page,         81 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1936)       17
Rieder v. Rogan, 12 F. Supp. 307 (S.D. Cal. 1935)
Republican Nat. Bank of Miami, 506 U.S.         80 (1992)       10
Rickert Rice Mills v. Fontenot, 296 U.S.           569 (1935)
Snyder v. Marks, 109 U.S. 189 (1883)
South Carolina v. Regan, 465 U.S. 367 (1984)7, 10, 21, 22
State R.R. Tax Cases, 92 U.S. 575 (1875) 17
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)       7, 8
Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940)
Trinacia Real Estate Co. v. Clarke, 34 F.2d 325 (N.D.N.Y. 1929)
Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment, Cent. Region, 558 U.S. 67 (2009)
United States v. Curry, 47 U.S. 106 (1848)
Zipes v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982)

STATUTES	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	1
26 U.S.C. § 6015(e)	12
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a)	12
26 U.S.C. § 6213(c)	12
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(1)	12
26 U.S.C. § 7426(a)	12
26 U.S.C. § 7426(b)(1)	12
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) (2000)	passim
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341 (2008)	) 9, 11
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	22
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Petioners Helvering & Wel Helvering v. Davis, 301 U.S. 619 (193 (No. 910)	37)
Brief for the Appellee, Sunshine Anthrac Coal v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940) (1 804)	No.
Statement as to Jurisdiction, Sunshi Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U 381 (1940) (No. 804)	.S.

age(s)	SECONDARY SOURCES Pa
19	Clarence A. Miller, Restraining the Collection of Federal Taxes and Penalties by Injunction, 71 U. Pa. L. Rev. 318 (1922-23)
6	Douglas Laycock, The Death of the Irreparable Injury Rule, 103 HARV. L. REV. 687 (1990)
19	John C. Gall, Enjoining the United States, 10 VA. L. REV. 194 (1923-24)
4	Jonathan Haidt, THE RIGHTEOUS MIND (2012)
19	Joseph L. Lewinson, Restraining the Assessment or Collection of a Federal Tax, 14 CAL. L. REV. 461 (1925-26)
4	Kevin Seamus Hasson, THE RIGHT TO BE WRONG (2005)

### INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
